
AEC 
Australian Electoral Commission 

Page 1 

 

Post-election report 

 
 

 

  

18 February 2022 

Australian Education Union 

AEU - New South Wales Teachers 

Federation Branch 

Scheduled Election 

E2020/101 



Contents 
Election(s) Covered in this Report 

Rules 

Roll of Voters 

Irregularities 

Other Matters 

Signed 

Attachments 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 2 

 .......................................................................................................................3 

.......................................................................................................................................................................3 

 .........................................................................................................................................................3 

............................................................................................................................................................3 

 ........................................................................................................................................................4 

 ....................................................................................................................................................................4 

 ..........................................................................................................................................................5 

A. Election Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices – Scheduled Election ............................5 

B. Declaration of Results for Contested Offices – Scheduled Election – Cobar/Nyngan; 

Gilgandra/Warren-Nevertire; Lower Blue Mountains; Maitland; Manning River; Nambucca; Scone-

Aberdeen/Merriwa; Shoalhaven; St George; TAFE ...................................................................................5 

C. Declaration of Results for Contested Offices –Scheduled Election – Inner City ........................5 

D. Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices – Recall Election ................................................5 

E. Declaration of Results for Contested Offices – Recall Election - Middle Harbour; Parramatta; 

St Marys-Mt Druitt ............................................................................................................................................5 

 

  



Election(s) Covered in this Report 

Organisation: AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 
Election: Scheduled 
Election Decision No/s: E2020/101 

Rules 

Rules used for the election: 284V: Incorporates alterations of 6 July 2021 [R2021/61] 
(replaces rulebook dated 24 June 2021 [R2021/45]) 

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: No 

Roll of Voters 

Based on an analysis of the register of members the Returning Officer has formed the opinion that : 
There were no concerns in the construction of the Roll of Voters 
There are no concerns in the data provided by the organisation 

Irregularities 

The AEC took action during this election to avoid a possible irregularity. 

The AEC identified that candidate statements for `Inner City' Scheduled Election had not been included 
in postal vote packs and a decision was taken to discontinue the ballot and to reissue the postal vote 
packs with the candidate statements included. 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 3 

• 

• 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Other Matters 

Returning Officer actions required (Section 193): Yes 

Details: 
Rules regarding the timetable of the election were set aside as the AEC held concerns that the 
coronavirus pandemic may impact on the ability for stakeholders to fully participate in the election. A 
timetable for the conduct of the ballot which varied from the rules was set when the AEC was 
satisfied that stakeholders would be able to fully participate. 
Rules regarding the timetable of the election were set aside as the AEC held concerns that the 
coronavirus pandemic may impact on the ability for stakeholders to fully participate in the election. A 
timetable for the conduct of the ballot which varied from the rules was set when the AEC was 
satisfied that stakeholders would be able to fully participate. 
Rules specifying the method of lodgement of nominations were set aside as the AEC held concerns 
that the coronavirus pandemic would impact on the ability for potential candidates to nominate. 
Instead nominations were received electronically, via email/the AEC's portal. 

Signed 

Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission 
E: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 
P: 03 9285 7111 
18 February 2022 

David Murphy - Returning Officer for Scheduled Election 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 4 

• 

• 

• 

 

 

 

mailto:IEBevents@aec.gov.au


Attachments 

A. Election Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices - Scheduled Election 

B. Declaration of Results for Contested Offices - Scheduled Election - Cobar/Nyngan; 
Gilgandra/Warren-Nevertire; Lower Blue Mountains; Maitland; Manning River; Nambucca; 
Scone-Aberdeen/Merriwa; Shoalhaven; St George; TAFE 

C. Declaration of Results for Contested Offices -Scheduled Election - Inner City 

D. Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices - Recall Election 

E. Declaration of Results for Contested Offices - Recall Election - Middle Harbour; 
Parramatta; St Marys-Mt Druitt 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 6 

Australian Education Union 
New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101 

Uncontested Offices 
   

Scheduled Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation are: 

 

Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander (ATSI) Members Roll - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

GALLUZZO Anthony 

PENFOLD Nancy 

TRUDGETT Dimiti 
 

 

Albury/Culcairn - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

CLIFT Dylan 

ECCLESTON Callan 

VALERI Marianna 
 

 

Ardlethan/Lockhart/Narranderra - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Armidale/Guyra - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

MOORE Deborah 

SCIFFER Michael 
 

 

Balranald-Tooleybuc/Wentworth - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BERTALLI Bianca Marie 
 

 

Bangalow-Byron Bay - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

O'CONNOR Libby 
 

 

Barham/Hay/Norfolk Island - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

GARDAM Lou 
 

 

Barrier/Wilcannia - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

CLARK Maureen 

MCEVOY Sonja 
 

 

Batemans Bay/Braidwood - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BEASLEY Fiona 
 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 7 

Bathurst - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

BARTULOVICH Robert 

GRAY Tanya 
 

 

Bega - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MACE Jennifer 
 

 

Bellinger River/Dorrigo - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WILLIAMS Brigitte 
 

 

Blacktown - Branch Councillor (8) 

Candidates 

CAMPBELL Jamie 

CRITCHLEY Karen 

DANISHYAR Omar 

DOBBIE Catherine Louise 

HAJDARPASIC Ademir 

JOHAL Guv 

MCKENNA Nicholina 

WILLIS Digna 
 

 

Blayney/Molong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

RIX Mary 
 

 

Blue Mountains - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Bombala/Monaro - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Bonalbo/Kyogle/Woodenbong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

STEWART Dave 
 

 

Brewarrina/Bourke/Coonamble - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 8 

Bulahdelah/Raymond Terrace - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

GREEN Leanne 

SHULTZ Vanessa 
 

 

Camden-Campbelltown - Branch Councillor (10) 

Candidates 

CALDER Teresa 
 

 

Camden Haven - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MEARRICK Darren 
 

 

Canowindra/Forbes - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Canterbury-Bankstown - Branch Councillor (9) 

Candidates 

ATKINS Hope 

EASTMAN Matt 

GAVRIELATOS Andrea 

KOWALCZYK Amanda 

MESSIMERIS Vivian 

MORTIMER Tim 

VILLER Andrew 

WALLINGTON Joel 
 

 

Casino - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MASTERS Gae 
 

 

Cessnock - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Coffs Harbour - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

HEPI Michael 

ION Deanne 

MORGAN Michael 
 

 

Coleambally/Griffith - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

RAGUSA Melina 

WISEMAN Richard 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 9 

Condobolin/Lake Cargelligo/Hillston - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

GLEESON Tawny 
 

 

Coolamon/Junee/Wagga Wagga - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

MOBBS Kristil-Rae 
 

 

Coonabarabran-Barradine - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

FRASER Joan 
 

 

Cootamundra/Gundagai/Harden Murrumburrah - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CARPENTER Wendy 
 

 

Corowa - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Cowra/Grenfell - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

LEYLAND Sean 
 

 

Crookwell/Goulburn - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

BELL Phoebe 
 

 

Dubbo - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

KIRKWOOD Susan 
 

 

Deniliquin - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BURTON Jessica Lee 
 

 

Dunedoo-Coolah/Gulgong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

O'BRIEN Vince 
 

 

Dungog/Gloucester - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 10 

Eastern Suburbs - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

GRAHAM Michael 

LOTT Paula 

ROBSON Paul 

ROSS Julie 
 

 

Eden-Pambula - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

GEORGE Arati 
 

 

Ettalong-Woy Woy - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Fairfield - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

GORDON Shane 

LAMBKIN Andrew 

MORIARTY Terry 

ROUKIS Elena 

SIMONS Glynis 

ZACCHEO Jessica 
 

 

Finley - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WHITTY Matt 
 

 

Glen Innes/Tenterfield - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SHEARER Katie 
 

 

Gobondery/Narromine-Trangie - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Gosford - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BURROWS Gemma 

FERRARA Melissa 

GREEN Paul 

GREENFIELD Khrystyna 

MOES Jenny 
 

 

Grafton - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

O'CONNELL Deborah 
 

 

Gunnedah - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 11 

HOLDOM Samantha 
 

 

Hastings River - Branch Councillor (1) 

 

Candidates 

MILLARD Michelle 
 

 

Hawkesbury - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

ANDERSON Cathy 

BENSON Leanne 

HUGHES Ros 
 

 

Hornsby - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

BRYANT Mark 

HARRIS Kathryn 

KERR Amelia 
 

 

Illawarra - Branch Councillor (8) 

Candidates 

CARA Maz 

HARDING Richard 

LOADES Trystan 

MARANESI Angie 

PRIOR Rachel 

RIDLEY Di 

SCOTT Elizabeth 

WATT Natasha 
 

 

Inner West - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

BLUNDELL Greg 

LAWRENCE Raymond 

LAY Lina 

LEUNG Alice 
 

 

Inverell/Bingara/Warialda - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

CHAFFEY Julia 
 

 

Kandos-Rylstone/Portland/Oberon - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 12 

Kurri Kurri - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Lake Macquarie - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

BARNES Malcolm 

CONNELL Trevor 

JARRETT Michelle 

LEONARD Carl 

MILLAR Amanda 

OSBORNE Kara Jane 
 

 

Lake Wallis - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

IRELAND Stuart 
 

 

Leeton-Yanco - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

LANGLEY Susan 
 

 

Lithgow - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MORGAN Michael 
 

 

Liverpool - Branch Councillor (9) 

Candidates 

DEACON Rob 

JOY John 

MILLER Lee 
 

 

Lower Clarence - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Lower Richmond/Mid Richmond - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

WHITFIELD Hedda 
 

 

Macintyre/Moree/Mungindi - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Macleay River - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

KASSEL John Arthur 

NEGUS Christine 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 13 

Manly-Warringah - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

GEE Natasha 

MARSHALL Tonia 

MCCOMBIE Trish 

ROULSTON Carol 

SIU Susanna 

TULLY Wendy 

VOS Margaret 
 

 

Middle Harbour - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BUTLER Greg 

DEACON Kathy 

DUMBRELL Fred 

FOGARTY Mary 
 

 

Milton-Ulladulla - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CURRY Gabrielle 
 

 

Moruya - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

POLLOCK Narelle 
 

 

Mudgee - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Mullumbimby - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Murwillumbah - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ADAMS Loueen 
 

 

Muswellbrook - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

LENTON Jade 
 

 

Narooma - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

AMBROSE Zak 
 

 

Narrabri-Wee Waa - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SULLIVAN Katie 
 

 

Nepean - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 14 

BUNT Alexina 

HODGSON Rebecca 

TAYLOR Lesley 
 

 

Newcastle - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

BROWN Sean 

CAMPBELL Rosemary Joy 

COX Scott 

GOODSIR Debra 

HAIGH Rachele 

HUDSON Natalie 
 

 

OCAA - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

AMBROSE Kate 

MCCABE Damien 

TURNER John 
 

 

Orange - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

GREEN Erin 
 

 

Parkes/Peak Hill - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 
DANAHER Tim 

 

 

Parramatta - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

HALL Melinda 

LEWIS Eleanor 

MOORHOUSE Mandy 

MORONEY Ben 

SEYMOUR Melissa 

SIRIANNI Antoniette 
 

 

Port Macquarie - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

HARLAND Amy 
 

 

Port Stephens - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

COATES Karen 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 15 

Queanbeyan - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

LOCHRIN Bronwyn 
 

 

Quirindi - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SIPPLE Kelly 
 

 

Ryde-Macquarie - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BOUGATSAS Theodore 

HANKINSON Lenore 

HONAN Vivian 

ROBINS Brenton 

SKINNER Adam 
 

 

Singleton - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

STYLES Daniel 
 

 

Southern Highlands - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

COLMAN Penelope 

COX Yarran 
 

 

South Illawarra - Branch Councillor (4) 

Candidates 

HASSLER Sue-ellen 

HORSLEY Peter Douglas 

TOOHEY Rikki 
 

 

St Marys-Mt Druitt - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

DE WALL Michael 

HUNT Ella 

LEWIS Julie 

SAMUELS Rob 

SHARMA Sushma 

WESTON Tim 
 

 

Sutherland - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

DAVIS-CATTERALL Maureen 

DE VOS Wendy Anne 

FISHER Sophi 

MOON Julie 

SAUNDERS Ashleigh 

SKENE John 
 

 

 
 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 16 

Tamworth/Manilla/Barraba - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

COURTNEY Martin 

GASSON Tom 

THOMAS-MOORE Emily 
 

 

The Hills - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Tumbarumba/Tumut - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Tweed - Branch Councillors (2) 

Candidates 

HILLARD Dean Robert 

ROLOGAS Peter 
 

 

Uralla/Walcha - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Temora/West Wyalong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WILLIAMS Narelle 
 

 

Walgett - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

PICKARD David 
 

 

Wellington - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

HUGHES Philip 
 

 

Wingham - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BRADNEY-GEORGE Sean 
 

 

Wollondilly - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

BONIFACE Geoff 

ROBERTS Sarah 
 

 

  



AEC 
Australian ElectGral Commission 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 17 

Wyong - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

O'BRIEN Rhiannon 

PURINS Damian 

SANDERSON Belinda 

SMITH Christine 
 

 

Yass/Boorowa - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ANDERSON Scott 
 

 

Young - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WATKIN Mary 
 

 

 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare 
the above candidates elected. 
 
 
 
 
David Murphy 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7104 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 
28/01/2020 
  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 18 

Australian Education Union 
New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101 

Uncontested Offices 
   

Scheduled Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation are: 

 

Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander (ATSI) Members Roll - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

GALLUZZO Anthony 

PENFOLD Nancy 

TRUDGETT Dimiti 
 

 

Albury/Culcairn - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

CLIFT Dylan 

ECCLESTON Callan 

VALERI Marianna 
 

 

Ardlethan/Lockhart/Narranderra - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Armidale/Guyra - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

MOORE Deborah 

SCIFFER Michael 
 

 

Balranald-Tooleybuc/Wentworth - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BERTALLI Bianca Marie 
 

 

Bangalow-Byron Bay - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

O'CONNOR Libby 
 

 

Barham/Hay/Norfolk Island - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

GARDAM Lou 
 

 

Barrier/Wilcannia - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

CLARK Maureen 

MCEVOY Sonja 
 

 

Batemans Bay/Braidwood - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BEASLEY Fiona 
 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 19 

Bathurst - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

BARTULOVICH Robert 

GRAY Tanya 
 

 

Bega - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MACE Jennifer 
 

 

Bellinger River/Dorrigo - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WILLIAMS Brigitte 
 

 

Blacktown - Branch Councillor (8) 

Candidates 

CAMPBELL Jamie 

CRITCHLEY Karen 

DANISHYAR Omar 

DOBBIE Catherine Louise 

HAJDARPASIC Ademir 

JOHAL Guv 

MCKENNA Nicholina 

WILLIS Digna 
 

 

Blayney/Molong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

RIX Mary 
 

 

Blue Mountains - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Bombala/Monaro - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Bonalbo/Kyogle/Woodenbong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

STEWART Dave 
 

 

Brewarrina/Bourke/Coonamble - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 20 

Bulahdelah/Raymond Terrace - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

GREEN Leanne 

SHULTZ Vanessa 
 

 

Camden-Campbelltown - Branch Councillor (10) 

Candidates 

CALDER Teresa 
 

 

Camden Haven - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MEARRICK Darren 
 

 

Canowindra/Forbes - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Canterbury-Bankstown - Branch Councillor (9) 

Candidates 

ATKINS Hope 

EASTMAN Matt 

GAVRIELATOS Andrea 

KOWALCZYK Amanda 

MESSIMERIS Vivian 

MORTIMER Tim 

VILLER Andrew 

WALLINGTON Joel 
 

 

Casino - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MASTERS Gae 
 

 

Cessnock - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Coffs Harbour - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

HEPI Michael 

ION Deanne 

MORGAN Michael 
 

 

Coleambally/Griffith - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

RAGUSA Melina 

WISEMAN Richard 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 21 

Condobolin/Lake Cargelligo/Hillston - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

GLEESON Tawny 
 

 

Coolamon/Junee/Wagga Wagga - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

MOBBS Kristil-Rae 
 

 

Coonabarabran-Barradine - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

FRASER Joan 
 

 

Cootamundra/Gundagai/Harden Murrumburrah - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CARPENTER Wendy 
 

 

Corowa - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Cowra/Grenfell - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

LEYLAND Sean 
 

 

Crookwell/Goulburn - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

BELL Phoebe 
 

 

Dubbo - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

KIRKWOOD Susan 
 

 

Deniliquin - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BURTON Jessica Lee 
 

 

Dunedoo-Coolah/Gulgong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

O'BRIEN Vince 
 

 

Dungog/Gloucester - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 22 

Eastern Suburbs - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

GRAHAM Michael 

LOTT Paula 

ROBSON Paul 

ROSS Julie 
 

 

Eden-Pambula - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

GEORGE Arati 
 

 

Ettalong-Woy Woy - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Fairfield - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

GORDON Shane 

LAMBKIN Andrew 

MORIARTY Terry 

ROUKIS Elena 

SIMONS Glynis 

ZACCHEO Jessica 
 

 

Finley - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WHITTY Matt 
 

 

Glen Innes/Tenterfield - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SHEARER Katie 
 

 

Gobondery/Narromine-Trangie - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Gosford - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BURROWS Gemma 

FERRARA Melissa 

GREEN Paul 

GREENFIELD Khrystyna 

MOES Jenny 
 

 

Grafton - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

O'CONNELL Deborah 
 

 

Gunnedah - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 23 

HOLDOM Samantha 
 

 

Hastings River - Branch Councillor (1) 

 

Candidates 

MILLARD Michelle 
 

 

Hawkesbury - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

ANDERSON Cathy 

BENSON Leanne 

HUGHES Ros 
 

 

Hornsby - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

BRYANT Mark 

HARRIS Kathryn 

KERR Amelia 
 

 

Illawarra - Branch Councillor (8) 

Candidates 

CARA Maz 

HARDING Richard 

LOADES Trystan 

MARANESI Angie 

PRIOR Rachel 

RIDLEY Di 

SCOTT Elizabeth 

WATT Natasha 
 

 

Inner West - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

BLUNDELL Greg 

LAWRENCE Raymond 

LAY Lina 

LEUNG Alice 
 

 

Inverell/Bingara/Warialda - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

CHAFFEY Julia 
 

 

Kandos-Rylstone/Portland/Oberon - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 24 

Kurri Kurri - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Lake Macquarie - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

BARNES Malcolm 

CONNELL Trevor 

JARRETT Michelle 

LEONARD Carl 

MILLAR Amanda 

OSBORNE Kara Jane 
 

 

Lake Wallis - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

IRELAND Stuart 
 

 

Leeton-Yanco - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

LANGLEY Susan 
 

 

Lithgow - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MORGAN Michael 
 

 

Liverpool - Branch Councillor (9) 

Candidates 

DEACON Rob 

JOY John 

MILLER Lee 
 

 

Lower Clarence - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Lower Richmond/Mid Richmond - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

WHITFIELD Hedda 
 

 

Macintyre/Moree/Mungindi - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Macleay River - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

KASSEL John Arthur 

NEGUS Christine 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 25 

Manly-Warringah - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

GEE Natasha 

MARSHALL Tonia 

MCCOMBIE Trish 

ROULSTON Carol 

SIU Susanna 

TULLY Wendy 

VOS Margaret 
 

 

Middle Harbour - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BUTLER Greg 

DEACON Kathy 

DUMBRELL Fred 

FOGARTY Mary 
 

 

Milton-Ulladulla - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CURRY Gabrielle 
 

 

Moruya - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

POLLOCK Narelle 
 

 

Mudgee - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Mullumbimby - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Murwillumbah - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ADAMS Loueen 
 

 

Muswellbrook - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

LENTON Jade 
 

 

Narooma - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

AMBROSE Zak 
 

 

Narrabri-Wee Waa - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SULLIVAN Katie 
 

 

Nepean - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 26 

BUNT Alexina 

HODGSON Rebecca 

TAYLOR Lesley 
 

 

Newcastle - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

BROWN Sean 

CAMPBELL Rosemary Joy 

COX Scott 

GOODSIR Debra 

HAIGH Rachele 

HUDSON Natalie 
 

 

OCAA - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

AMBROSE Kate 

MCCABE Damien 

TURNER John 
 

 

Orange - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

GREEN Erin 
 

 

Parkes/Peak Hill - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 
DANAHER Tim 

 

 

Parramatta - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

HALL Melinda 

LEWIS Eleanor 

MOORHOUSE Mandy 

MORONEY Ben 

SEYMOUR Melissa 

SIRIANNI Antoniette 
 

 

Port Macquarie - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

HARLAND Amy 
 

 

Port Stephens - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

COATES Karen 
 

 

  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 27 

Queanbeyan - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

LOCHRIN Bronwyn 
 

 

Quirindi - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SIPPLE Kelly 
 

 

Ryde-Macquarie - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BOUGATSAS Theodore 

HANKINSON Lenore 

HONAN Vivian 

ROBINS Brenton 

SKINNER Adam 
 

 

Singleton - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

STYLES Daniel 
 

 

Southern Highlands - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

COLMAN Penelope 

COX Yarran 
 

 

South Illawarra - Branch Councillor (4) 

Candidates 

HASSLER Sue-ellen 

HORSLEY Peter Douglas 

TOOHEY Rikki 
 

 

St Marys-Mt Druitt - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

DE WALL Michael 

HUNT Ella 

LEWIS Julie 

SAMUELS Rob 

SHARMA Sushma 

WESTON Tim 
 

 

Sutherland - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

DAVIS-CATTERALL Maureen 

DE VOS Wendy Anne 

FISHER Sophi 

MOON Julie 

SAUNDERS Ashleigh 

SKENE John 
 

 

Tamworth/Manilla/Barraba - Branch Councillor (3) 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 28 

Candidates 

COURTNEY Martin 

GASSON Tom 

THOMAS-MOORE Emily 
 

 

The Hills - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Tumbarumba/Tumut - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Tweed - Branch Councillors (2) 

Candidates 

HILLARD Dean Robert 

ROLOGAS Peter 
 

 

Uralla/Walcha - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Temora/West Wyalong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WILLIAMS Narelle 
 

 

Walgett - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

PICKARD David 
 

 

Wellington - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

HUGHES Philip 
 

 

Wingham - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BRADNEY-GEORGE Sean 
 

 

Wollondilly - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

BONIFACE Geoff 

ROBERTS Sarah 
 

 

  



AEC 
Australian ElectGral Commission 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 29 

Wyong - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

O'BRIEN Rhiannon 

PURINS Damian 

SANDERSON Belinda 

SMITH Christine 
 

 

Yass/Boorowa - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ANDERSON Scott 
 

 

Young - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WATKIN Mary 
 

 

 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare 
the above candidates elected. 
 
 
 
 
David Murphy 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7104 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 
08/12/2020 
  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 30 

Australian Education Union 

New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101  

Contested Offices 
  

Scheduled Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation are: 
 
Cobar/Nyngan 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 108 

Number of voters issued with voting material 108 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 108 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 31 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 31 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 2 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 77 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters 
(b/a) 

29 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

CARSWELL, Leanne 4 4 

ARNULL, David 27 27 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 31 

Formal Ballot papers 31 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  ARNULL, David    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 31 

 

Gilgandra/Warren-Nevertire 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 93 

Number of voters issued with voting material 93 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 93 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 33 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 33 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 1 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 60 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters 
(b/a) 

35 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

ZAYIED, Abdulah 7 7 

PATTON, Bree 26 26 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 33 

Formal Ballot papers 33 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  PATTON, Bree    
 

  

Inner City 

 

This ballot has been deferred. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 32 

Lismore 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 340 

Number of voters issued with voting material 340 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 340 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 42 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 1 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 41 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 2 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 298 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters 
(b/a) 

12 % 

 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

POLAK, Larry 12 17 

WHEATLEY, Marty 19 24 

BROADLEY, Andrew Richmond 10 24 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 41 

Formal Ballot papers 41 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  WHEATLEY, Marty  1 

•  BROADLEY, Andrew Richmond  2 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 33 

Lower Blue Mountains 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 397 

Number of voters issued with voting material 397 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 397 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 35 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 1 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 34 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 1 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 362 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters 
(b/a) 

9 % 

 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

ATKINSON, Leonie 14 20 

HARDING, Melissa 9 20 

LANGHAM, Rebecca Rose 10 13 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 34 

Formal Ballot papers 33 

Informal Ballot papers 1 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  ATKINSON, Leonie  1 

•  HARDING, Melissa  2 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 34 

Maitland 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 811 

Number of voters issued with voting material 811 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 811 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 74 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 74 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 9 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 737 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters 
(b/a) 

9 % 

 

Branch Councillor (4) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

JOHNSTON, Sara 30 40 

RICHARDS, Michael 5 18 

JASPER, Simon 9 42 

CLIFTON, Andrew 8 43 

CLARK, Jodette 2 40 

MCFARLAND, John 20 34 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 74 

Formal Ballot papers 74 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  JOHNSTON, Sara  1 

•  CLIFTON, Andrew  2 

•  JASPER, Simon  3 

•  CLARK, Jodette  4 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 35 

Manning River 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 307 

Number of voters issued with voting material 307 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 307 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 37 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 37 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 3 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 270 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters 
(b/a) 

12 % 

 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

BRETTLE, Lynn 14 22 

GORDON, Margaret 23 23 

CAMBRELL, Peter   1 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 37 

Formal Ballot papers 37 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  GORDON, Margaret  1 

•  BRETTLE, Lynn  2 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 36 

Nambucca 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 186 

Number of voters issued with voting material 186 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 186 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 19 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 19 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 4 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 167 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters 
(b/a) 

10 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

BATTERY, Alan 12 12 

BAINES, Mick 7 7 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 19 

Formal Ballot papers 19 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  BATTERY, Alan    
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 37 

Scone-Aberdeen/Merriwa 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 127 

Number of voters issued with voting material 127 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 127 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 19 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 19 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 3 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 108 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters 
(b/a) 

15 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

NOONAN, Darren 8 8 

DEAN, Matt 11 11 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 19 

Formal Ballot papers 19 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  DEAN, Matt    
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 38 

 

Shoalhaven 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 687 

Number of voters issued with voting material 687 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 687 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 64 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 64 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 8 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 623 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters 
(b/a) 

9 % 

 

Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

LOUPOS, Foty 29 35 

BOCHENEK, Vivienne 7 44 

PAPATHANASIOU, Fotini 1 9 

PEARN, Kyliejean 7 10 

CAIRNS, Melissa 19 36 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 64 

Formal Ballot papers 63 

Informal Ballot papers 1 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  LOUPOS, Foty  1 

•  CAIRNS, Melissa  2 

•  BOCHENEK, Vivienne  3 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 39 

St George 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,707 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,707 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,707 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 141 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 2 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 139 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 3 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,566 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 
voters (b/a) 

8 % 

 

Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

MCDERMOTT, Kath 7 68 

DRABSCH, Rick 12 66 

BULFON, Jason 2 31 

HOKIN, Glenn 39 68 

CATALLO, Angela 16 73 

MORRIS, John 15 66 

SHERIDAN, Wayne 32 82 

IKIN, Owen 7 68 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 139 

Formal Ballot papers 130 

Informal Ballot papers 9 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  HOKIN, Glenn  1 

•  SHERIDAN, Wayne  2 

•  MORRIS, John  3 

•  IKIN, Owen  4 

•  DRABSCH, Rick  5 

•  MCDERMOTT, Kath  6 

•  CATALLO, Angela  7 
 

  

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 40 

TAFE 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 2,898 

Number of voters issued with voting material 2,898 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 1 

Total number of voting material packs issued 2,899 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 389 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 2 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 387 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 15 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 2,510 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 
voters (b/a) 

13 % 

 

Branch Councillor (12) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

MASSE, Pierre 16 183 

CHADWICK, Phillip Evans 81 196 

LONG, Robert 89 180 

QUINLAN, Terri 8 151 

OAKES, Venesser 12 210 

CURLIS, Adam 22 179 

FORD, Francoise 5 183 

INGRAM, Liz 19 201 

NICHOLS, Andrew 9 205 

USHER, Sharryn 25 187 

O'BRIEN, Jack  0  0  

PISANI, David 6 215 

SUMMERFIELD, Ross 21 225 

MUSITANO, Bruno 3  16 

ALLEN, Peter 11 86 

ALLSOPP, Christine 29 205 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 387 

Formal Ballot papers 356 

Informal Ballot papers 31 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  LONG, Robert  1 

•  CHADWICK, Phillip Evans  2 

•  INGRAM, Liz  3 



C3 AEC 
Australian El-enthral Commission 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 41 

•  USHER, Sharryn  4 

•  CURLIS, Adam  5 

•  ALLSOPP, Christine  6 

•  MASSE, Pierre  7 

•  OAKES, Venesser  8 

•  SUMMERFIELD, Ross  9 

•  FORD, Francoise  10 

•  PISANI, David  11 

•  NICHOLS, Andrew  12 
 

  

 
David Murphy 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7104 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 
27/01/2021 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 42 

 

Australian Education Union 

AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101  

Contested Offices 
  

Scheduled Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation are: 
 
 
Inner City Teachers Association 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,591 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,591 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,591 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 143 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 143 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 19 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,438 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 
voters (b/a) 

9 % 

 

Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates First Preference Votes Final Votes 

HUBER, Bernhard 10 71 

CLARKE, David 8 30 

ROBERTS, Christopher 6 8 

KENNEDY, Will 2 18 

UREN, Anna 9 79 

CECIRE, Micaela 6 19 

HEYMEL, Alicia 16 80 

WEBB, Brian 21 71 

CLASSEN, Sierra 10 72 

WILSON, Maria 23 73 

GAUCI, John 21 83 

PRASAD, Amrit 2 11 

SAN, Emma Sue 5 68 
 

  



AEC 
.Australian ElectGrad Commission 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 43 

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 143 

Formal Ballot papers 139 

Informal Ballot papers 4 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  HEYMEL, Alicia  1 

•  WEBB, Brian  2 

•  WILSON, Maria  3 

•  GAUCI, John  4 

•  CLASSEN, Sierra  5 

•  UREN, Anna  6 

•  HUBER, Bernhard  7 
 

  

 

 

David Murphy 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7104 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 
10/02/2021 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 44 

Australian Education Union 
New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101 

Uncontested Offices 
   

Recall Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation are: 

 

Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander (ATSI) Members Roll 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

FREEMAN-DUFFY Jake 
 

 

Ardlethan/Lockhart/Narranderra 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Blue Mountains 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

TOGNOLINI John Eric 
 

 

Bombala/Monaro 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Brewarrina/Bourke/Coonamble 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MCGUIRE Nathaniel Robert 
 

 

Camden-Campbelltown 

Branch Councillor (9) 

Candidates 

BOYD Timothy 

COLLINS Alicia 

DUNCAN Tanya 

GILLETT Christian 

GOODHEW Jennifer Lee 

GOUGH Thomas 

HINES Kim P. 

SCOTT Tiarne 

SNOWDEN Stephen 
 

 

 
 
 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 45 

Canowindra/Forbes 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Canterbury-Bankstown 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Cessnock 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

COOKE Philip 
 

 

Coolamon/Junee/Wagga Wagga 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

CELI Anthony 

JACKSON Zach 
 

 

Corowa 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WALKINSHAW Ken 
 

 

Crookwell/Goulburn 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Dubbo 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Dungog/Gloucester 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Eastern Suburbs 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

ARROWSMITH K. 

BENSON Nick 
 

 

Ettalong-Woy Woy 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 46 

WRIGHT Christopher 
 

 

 
Gobondery/Narromine-Trangie 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Grafton 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

FISHER Lianne Maree 
 

 

Hornsby 

Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

MCMULLEN Julie 
 

 

Inner West 

Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

LAU Alexander 

MORGAN Claire 

NOLAN Moira 
 

 

Inverell/Bingara/Warialda 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CROWTHER Yvette Lee 
 

 

Kandos-Rylstone/Portland/Oberon 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Kurri Kurri 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

DAVIES Kristy 
 

 

Lake Macquarie 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

KELLY Stephen 
 

 

Liverpool 

Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

DRAKAKIS Carmela 

DROSINOS Nikki 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 47 

EVERILL Renee 

HUGHES Emily 

LEES Sean 

RUDA Zainab 
 

 

Lower Clarence 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CHAPMAN Claire 
 

 

Lower Richmond/Mid Richmond 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Macintyre/Moree/Mungindi 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

PHILLIPS Heath 
 

 

Mudgee 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Mullumbimby 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

DIXON Peter 
 

 

Nepean 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

LEWIS Julie 
 

 

Orange 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

 
Port Macquarie 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

TONKIN Cass 
 

 

Queanbeyan 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 



AEC 
Australian Electoral Commission 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 48 

South Illawarra 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ROSETE Samuel 
 

 

Sutherland 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

KALGOVAS Cathy 
 

 

The Hills 

Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

CONNELL John A.R. 

LANG Skye 

STEWART Rebekah 
 

 

Tumbarumba/Tumut 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SHARWOOD Kelly 
 

 

Uralla/Walcha 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ENDACOTT Charmaine 
 

 

Wyong 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

FAZZOLARI Deb 

WEALLEANS Kate 
 

 

 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare 
the above candidates elected. 
 
Robert Zammit 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7111 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au  
18/10/2021 
  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

mailto:IEBevents@aec.gov.au


Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 49 

Australian Education Union 

New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101  

Contested Offices 
  

Recall Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation are: 
 
Middle Harbour 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,186 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,186 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 1 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,187 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 135 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 133 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 5 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,048 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 
voters (b/a) 

11 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates    Final Votes 

RUSSELL, Alan   62 

PAPILOS, Peter   70 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 133 

Formal Ballot papers 132 

Informal Ballot papers 1 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  PAPILOS, Peter    
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 50 

 

Parramatta 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,555 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,555 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 10 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,565 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 172 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 172 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 11 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,372 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 
voters (b/a) 

11 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates    Final Votes 

BRUCE, Emma   93 

BENNETT, Carolyn   73 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 168 

Formal Ballot papers 166 

Informal Ballot papers 2 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  BRUCE, Emma    
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



jo AEC 
Australian Elocitoral Commission 

V 

Post-election report l AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch E2020/101 Page 51 

 
 

St Marys-Mt Druitt 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,545 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,545 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 12 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,557 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 187 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 187 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 7 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,351 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 
voters (b/a) 

12 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates    Final Votes 

LANGHAM, Rebecca   105 

HEWITT, Benjamin   82 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 187 

Formal Ballot papers 187 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  LANGHAM, Rebecca    
 

  

 
Robert Zammit 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7111 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au  
03/11/2021 

   

 
 

mailto:IEBevents@aec.gov.au


Australian Education Union 

New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101  

Contested Offices 
  

Recall Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the 
organisation are: 
 
Middle Harbour 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,186 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,186 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 1 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,187 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 135 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 2 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 133 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 5 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,048 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

11.38 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates    Final Votes 

RUSSELL, Alan   62 

PAPILOS, Peter   70 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 133 

Formal Ballot papers 132 

Informal Ballot papers 1 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  PAPILOS, Peter    
 

  
 
 



Parramatta 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,555 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,555 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 10 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,565 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 172 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 4 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 172 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 11 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,372 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

11.06 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates    Final Votes 

BRUCE, Emma   93 

BENNETT, Carolyn   73 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 168 

Formal Ballot papers 166 

Informal Ballot papers 2 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  BRUCE, Emma    
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AEC 
Australian Electoral Commission 

St Marys-Mt Druitt 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,545 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,545 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 12 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,557 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 190 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 3 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 187 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 7 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,351 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

12.29 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates    Final Votes 

LANGHAM, Rebecca   105 

HEWITT, Benjamin   82 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 187 

Formal Ballot papers 187 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  LANGHAM, Rebecca    
 

  

 
Robert Zammit 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7111 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au  
05/11/2021 

  
 

 

mailto:IEBevents@aec.gov.au


Australian Education Union 
New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101 

Uncontested Offices 
   

Recall Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair 
Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation are: 

 

Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander (ATSI) Members Roll 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

FREEMAN-DUFFY Jake 
 

 

Ardlethan/Lockhart/Narranderra 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Blue Mountains 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

TOGNOLINI John Eric 
 

 

Bombala/Monaro 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Brewarrina/Bourke/Coonamble 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MCGUIRE Nathaniel Robert 
 

 

Camden-Campbelltown 

Branch Councillor (9) 

Candidates 

BOYD Timothy 

COLLINS Alicia 

DUNCAN Tanya 

GILLETT Christian 

GOODHEW Jennifer Lee 

GOUGH Thomas 

HINES Kim P. 

SCOTT Tiarne 

SNOWDEN Stephen 
 

 

Canowindra/Forbes 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 



Canterbury-Bankstown 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Cessnock 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

COOKE Philip 
 

 

Coolamon/Junee/Wagga Wagga 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

CELI Anthony 

JACKSON Zach 
 

 

Corowa 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WALKINSHAW Ken 
 

 

Crookwell/Goulburn 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Dubbo 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Dungog/Gloucester 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Eastern Suburbs 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

ARROWSMITH K. 

BENSON Nick 
 

 

Ettalong-Woy Woy 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

WRIGHT Christopher 
 

 

Gobondery/Narromine-Trangie 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

 



 
Grafton 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

FISHER Lianne Maree 
 

 

Hornsby 

Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

MCMULLEN Julie 
 

 

Inner West 

Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

LAU Alexander 

MORGAN Claire 

NOLAN Moira 
 

 

Inverell/Bingara/Warialda 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CROWTHER Yvette Lee 
 

 

Kandos-Rylstone/Portland/Oberon 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Kurri Kurri 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

DAVIES Kristy 
 

 

Lake Macquarie 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

KELLY Stephen 
 

 

Liverpool 

Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

DRAKAKIS Carmela 

DROSINOS Nikki 

EVERILL Renee 

HUGHES Emily 

LEES Sean 

RUDA Zainab 
 

 

Lower Clarence 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CHAPMAN Claire 
 

 



Lower Richmond/Mid Richmond 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Macintyre/Moree/Mungindi 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

PHILLIPS Heath 
 

 

Mudgee 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Mullumbimby 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

DIXON Peter 
 

 

Nepean 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

LEWIS Julie 
 

 

Orange 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

 
Port Macquarie 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

TONKIN Cass 
 

 

Queanbeyan 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

South Illawarra 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ROSETE Samuel 
 

 

Sutherland 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

KALGOVAS Cathy 
 

 

 
 



 
The Hills 

Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

CONNELL John A.R. 

LANG Skye 

STEWART Rebekah 
 

 

Tumbarumba/Tumut 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SHARWOOD Kelly 
 

 

Uralla/Walcha 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ENDACOTT Charmaine 
 

 

Wyong 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

FAZZOLARI Deb 

WEALLEANS Kate 
 

 

 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the 
above candidates elected. 
 

 
Robert Zammit 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7111 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au  
18/10/2021 
  
 

 

mailto:IEBevents@aec.gov.au


Australian Education Union 

AEU - New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101  

Contested Offices 
  

Scheduled Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the 
organisation are: 
 
 
Inner City Teachers Association 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,591 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,591 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,591 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 143 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 143 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 19 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,438 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

9 % 

 

Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates First Preference Votes Final Votes 

HUBER, Bernhard 10 71 

CLARKE, David 8 30 

ROBERTS, Christopher 6 8 

KENNEDY, Will 2 18 

UREN, Anna 9 79 

CECIRE, Micaela 6 19 

HEYMEL, Alicia 16 80 

WEBB, Brian 21 71 

CLASSEN, Sierra 10 72 

WILSON, Maria 23 73 

GAUCI, John 21 83 



PRASAD, Amrit 2 11 

SAN, Emma Sue 5 68 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 143 

Formal Ballot papers 139 

Informal Ballot papers 4 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  HEYMEL, Alicia  1 

•  WEBB, Brian  2 

•  WILSON, Maria  3 

•  GAUCI, John  4 

•  CLASSEN, Sierra  5 

•  UREN, Anna  6 

•  HUBER, Bernhard  7 
 

  

 

 

David Murphy 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7104 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 
10/02/2021 

  
 

 



Australian Education Union 
New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101 

Uncontested Offices 
   

Scheduled Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the 
organisation are: 

 

Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander (ATSI) Members Roll - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

GALLUZZO Anthony 

PENFOLD Nancy 

TRUDGETT Dimiti 
 

 

Albury/Culcairn - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

CLIFT Dylan 

ECCLESTON Callan 

VALERI Marianna 
 

 

Ardlethan/Lockhart/Narranderra - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Armidale/Guyra - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

MOORE Deborah 

SCIFFER Michael 
 

 

Balranald-Tooleybuc/Wentworth - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BERTALLI Bianca Marie 
 

 

Bangalow-Byron Bay - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

O'CONNOR Libby 
 

 

Barham/Hay/Norfolk Island - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

GARDAM Lou 
 

 

Barrier/Wilcannia - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

CLARK Maureen 

MCEVOY Sonja 
 

 



Batemans Bay/Braidwood - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BEASLEY Fiona 
 

 

Bathurst - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

BARTULOVICH Robert 

GRAY Tanya 
 

 

Bega - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MACE Jennifer 
 

 

Bellinger River/Dorrigo - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WILLIAMS Brigitte 
 

 

Blacktown - Branch Councillor (8) 

Candidates 

CAMPBELL Jamie 

CRITCHLEY Karen 

DANISHYAR Omar 

DOBBIE Catherine Louise 

HAJDARPASIC Ademir 

JOHAL Guv 

MCKENNA Nicholina 

WILLIS Digna 
 

 

Blayney/Molong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

RIX Mary 
 

 

Blue Mountains - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Bombala/Monaro - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Bonalbo/Kyogle/Woodenbong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

STEWART Dave 
 

 

Brewarrina/Bourke/Coonamble - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

  



Bulahdelah/Raymond Terrace - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

GREEN Leanne 

SHULTZ Vanessa 
 

 

Camden-Campbelltown - Branch Councillor (10) 

Candidates 

CALDER Teresa 
 

 

Camden Haven - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MEARRICK Darren 
 

 

Canowindra/Forbes - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Canterbury-Bankstown - Branch Councillor (9) 

Candidates 

ATKINS Hope 

EASTMAN Matt 

GAVRIELATOS Andrea 

KOWALCZYK Amanda 

MESSIMERIS Vivian 

MORTIMER Tim 

VILLER Andrew 

WALLINGTON Joel 
 

 

Casino - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MASTERS Gae 
 

 

Cessnock - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Coffs Harbour - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

HEPI Michael 

ION Deanne 

MORGAN Michael 
 

 

Coleambally/Griffith - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

RAGUSA Melina 

WISEMAN Richard 
 

 

  



Condobolin/Lake Cargelligo/Hillston - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

GLEESON Tawny 
 

 

Coolamon/Junee/Wagga Wagga - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

MOBBS Kristil-Rae 
 

 

Coonabarabran-Barradine - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

FRASER Joan 
 

 

Cootamundra/Gundagai/Harden Murrumburrah - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CARPENTER Wendy 
 

 

Corowa - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Cowra/Grenfell - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

LEYLAND Sean 
 

 

Crookwell/Goulburn - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

BELL Phoebe 
 

 

Dubbo - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

KIRKWOOD Susan 
 

 

Deniliquin - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BURTON Jessica Lee 
 

 

Dunedoo-Coolah/Gulgong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

O'BRIEN Vince 
 

 

Dungog/Gloucester - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

  



Eastern Suburbs - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

GRAHAM Michael 

LOTT Paula 

ROBSON Paul 

ROSS Julie 
 

 

Eden-Pambula - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

GEORGE Arati 
 

 

Ettalong-Woy Woy - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Fairfield - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

GORDON Shane 

LAMBKIN Andrew 

MORIARTY Terry 

ROUKIS Elena 

SIMONS Glynis 

ZACCHEO Jessica 
 

 

Finley - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WHITTY Matt 
 

 

Glen Innes/Tenterfield - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SHEARER Katie 
 

 

Gobondery/Narromine-Trangie - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Gosford - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BURROWS Gemma 

FERRARA Melissa 

GREEN Paul 

GREENFIELD Khrystyna 

MOES Jenny 
 

 

Grafton - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

O'CONNELL Deborah 
 

 

Gunnedah - Branch Councillor (1) 



Candidates 

HOLDOM Samantha 
 

 

Hastings River - Branch Councillor (1) 

 

Candidates 

MILLARD Michelle 
 

 

Hawkesbury - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

ANDERSON Cathy 

BENSON Leanne 

HUGHES Ros 
 

 

Hornsby - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

BRYANT Mark 

HARRIS Kathryn 

KERR Amelia 
 

 

Illawarra - Branch Councillor (8) 

Candidates 

CARA Maz 

HARDING Richard 

LOADES Trystan 

MARANESI Angie 

PRIOR Rachel 

RIDLEY Di 

SCOTT Elizabeth 

WATT Natasha 
 

 

Inner West - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

BLUNDELL Greg 

LAWRENCE Raymond 

LAY Lina 

LEUNG Alice 
 

 

Inverell/Bingara/Warialda - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

CHAFFEY Julia 
 

 

Kandos-Rylstone/Portland/Oberon - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

  



Kurri Kurri - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Lake Macquarie - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

BARNES Malcolm 

CONNELL Trevor 

JARRETT Michelle 

LEONARD Carl 

MILLAR Amanda 

OSBORNE Kara Jane 
 

 

Lake Wallis - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

IRELAND Stuart 
 

 

Leeton-Yanco - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

LANGLEY Susan 
 

 

Lithgow - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

MORGAN Michael 
 

 

Liverpool - Branch Councillor (9) 

Candidates 

DEACON Rob 

JOY John 

MILLER Lee 
 

 

Lower Clarence - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Lower Richmond/Mid Richmond - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

WHITFIELD Hedda 
 

 

Macintyre/Moree/Mungindi - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Macleay River - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

KASSEL John Arthur 

NEGUS Christine 
 

 

  



Manly-Warringah - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

GEE Natasha 

MARSHALL Tonia 

MCCOMBIE Trish 

ROULSTON Carol 

SIU Susanna 

TULLY Wendy 

VOS Margaret 
 

 

Middle Harbour - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BUTLER Greg 

DEACON Kathy 

DUMBRELL Fred 

FOGARTY Mary 
 

 

Milton-Ulladulla - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

CURRY Gabrielle 
 

 

Moruya - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

POLLOCK Narelle 
 

 

Mudgee - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Mullumbimby - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Murwillumbah - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ADAMS Loueen 
 

 

Muswellbrook - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

LENTON Jade 
 

 

Narooma - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

AMBROSE Zak 
 

 

Narrabri-Wee Waa - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SULLIVAN Katie 
 

 



Nepean - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BUNT Alexina 

HODGSON Rebecca 

TAYLOR Lesley 
 

 

Newcastle - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

BROWN Sean 

CAMPBELL Rosemary Joy 

COX Scott 

GOODSIR Debra 

HAIGH Rachele 

HUDSON Natalie 
 

 

OCAA - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

AMBROSE Kate 

MCCABE Damien 

TURNER John 
 

 

Orange - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

GREEN Erin 
 

 

Parkes/Peak Hill - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 
DANAHER Tim 

 

 

Parramatta - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

HALL Melinda 

LEWIS Eleanor 

MOORHOUSE Mandy 

MORONEY Ben 

SEYMOUR Melissa 

SIRIANNI Antoniette 
 

 

Port Macquarie - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

HARLAND Amy 
 

 

Port Stephens - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

COATES Karen 
 

 

  



Queanbeyan - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

LOCHRIN Bronwyn 
 

 

Quirindi - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

SIPPLE Kelly 
 

 

Ryde-Macquarie - Branch Councillor (5) 

Candidates 

BOUGATSAS Theodore 

HANKINSON Lenore 

HONAN Vivian 

ROBINS Brenton 

SKINNER Adam 
 

 

Singleton - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

STYLES Daniel 
 

 

Southern Highlands - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

COLMAN Penelope 

COX Yarran 
 

 

South Illawarra - Branch Councillor (4) 

Candidates 

HASSLER Sue-ellen 

HORSLEY Peter Douglas 

TOOHEY Rikki 
 

 

St Marys-Mt Druitt - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

DE WALL Michael 

HUNT Ella 

LEWIS Julie 

SAMUELS Rob 

SHARMA Sushma 

WESTON Tim 
 

 

Sutherland - Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates 

DAVIS-CATTERALL Maureen 

DE VOS Wendy Anne 

FISHER Sophi 

MOON Julie 

SAUNDERS Ashleigh 

SKENE John 
 

 



Tamworth/Manilla/Barraba - Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates 

COURTNEY Martin 

GASSON Tom 

THOMAS-MOORE Emily 
 

 

The Hills - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Tumbarumba/Tumut - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Tweed - Branch Councillors (2) 

Candidates 

HILLARD Dean Robert 

ROLOGAS Peter 
 

 

Uralla/Walcha - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

No Nominations Received 
 

 

Temora/West Wyalong - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WILLIAMS Narelle 
 

 

Walgett - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

PICKARD David 
 

 

Wellington - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

HUGHES Philip 
 

 

Wingham - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

BRADNEY-GEORGE Sean 
 

 

Wollondilly - Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates 

BONIFACE Geoff 

ROBERTS Sarah 
 

 

  



Wyong - Branch Councillor (6) 

Candidates 

O'BRIEN Rhiannon 

PURINS Damian 

SANDERSON Belinda 

SMITH Christine 
 

 

Yass/Boorowa - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

ANDERSON Scott 
 

 

Young - Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates 

WATKIN Mary 
 

 

 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I 
declare the above candidates elected. 
 

 

 

 
David Murphy 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7104 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 
28/01/2020 
  
 

 



Australian Education Union 

New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2020/101  

Contested Offices 
  

Scheduled Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the 
organisation are: 
 
Cobar/Nyngan 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 108 

Number of voters issued with voting material 108 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 108 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 31 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 31 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 2 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 77 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

29 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

CARSWELL, Leanne 4 4 

ARNULL, David 27 27 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 31 

Formal Ballot papers 31 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  ARNULL, David    
 

  

 



Gilgandra/Warren-Nevertire 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 93 

Number of voters issued with voting material 93 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 93 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 33 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 33 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 1 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 60 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

35 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

ZAYIED, Abdulah 7 7 

PATTON, Bree 26 26 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 33 

Formal Ballot papers 33 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  PATTON, Bree    
 

  

Inner City 

 

This ballot has been deferred. 
 
  



Lismore 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 340 

Number of voters issued with voting material 340 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 340 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 42 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 1 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 41 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 2 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 298 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

12 % 

 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

POLAK, Larry 12 17 

WHEATLEY, Marty 19 24 

BROADLEY, Andrew Richmond 10 24 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 41 

Formal Ballot papers 41 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  WHEATLEY, Marty  1 

•  BROADLEY, Andrew Richmond  2 
 

  

 

  



Lower Blue Mountains 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 397 

Number of voters issued with voting material 397 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 397 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 35 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 1 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 34 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 1 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 362 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

9 % 

 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

ATKINSON, Leonie 14 20 

HARDING, Melissa 9 20 

LANGHAM, Rebecca Rose 10 13 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 34 

Formal Ballot papers 33 

Informal Ballot papers 1 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  ATKINSON, Leonie  1 

•  HARDING, Melissa  2 
 

  

 

  



Maitland 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 811 

Number of voters issued with voting material 811 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 811 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 74 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 74 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 9 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 737 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

9 % 

 

Branch Councillor (4) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

JOHNSTON, Sara 30 40 

RICHARDS, Michael 5 18 

JASPER, Simon 9 42 

CLIFTON, Andrew 8 43 

CLARK, Jodette 2 40 

MCFARLAND, John 20 34 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 74 

Formal Ballot papers 74 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  JOHNSTON, Sara  1 

•  CLIFTON, Andrew  2 

•  JASPER, Simon  3 

•  CLARK, Jodette  4 
 

  

 

  



Manning River 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 307 

Number of voters issued with voting material 307 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 307 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 37 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 37 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 3 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 270 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

12 % 

 

Branch Councillor (2) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

BRETTLE, Lynn 14 22 

GORDON, Margaret 23 23 

CAMBRELL, Peter   1 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 37 

Formal Ballot papers 37 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  GORDON, Margaret  1 

•  BRETTLE, Lynn  2 
 

  

 

  



Nambucca 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 186 

Number of voters issued with voting material 186 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 186 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 19 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 19 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 4 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 167 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

10 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

BATTERY, Alan 12 12 

BAINES, Mick 7 7 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 19 

Formal Ballot papers 19 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  BATTERY, Alan    
 

  

 

  



Scone-Aberdeen/Merriwa 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 127 

Number of voters issued with voting material 127 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 127 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 19 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 19 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 3 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 108 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

15 % 

 

Branch Councillor (1) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

NOONAN, Darren 8 8 

DEAN, Matt 11 11 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 19 

Formal Ballot papers 19 

Informal Ballot papers 0 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  DEAN, Matt    
 

  

 

  



Shoalhaven 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 687 

Number of voters issued with voting material 687 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 687 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 64 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 0 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 64 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 8 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 623 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

9 % 

 

Branch Councillor (3) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

LOUPOS, Foty 29 35 

BOCHENEK, Vivienne 7 44 

PAPATHANASIOU, Fotini 1 9 

PEARN, Kyliejean 7 10 

CAIRNS, Melissa 19 36 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 64 

Formal Ballot papers 63 

Informal Ballot papers 1 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  LOUPOS, Foty  1 

•  CAIRNS, Melissa  2 

•  BOCHENEK, Vivienne  3 
 

  

 

  



St George 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,707 

Number of voters issued with voting material 1,707 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0 

Total number of voting material packs issued 1,707 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 141 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 2 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 139 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 3 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,566 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

8 % 

 

Branch Councillor (7) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

MCDERMOTT, Kath 7 68 

DRABSCH, Rick 12 66 

BULFON, Jason 2 31 

HOKIN, Glenn 39 68 

CATALLO, Angela 16 73 

MORRIS, John 15 66 

SHERIDAN, Wayne 32 82 

IKIN, Owen 7 68 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 139 

Formal Ballot papers 130 

Informal Ballot papers 9 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  HOKIN, Glenn  1 

•  SHERIDAN, Wayne  2 

•  MORRIS, John  3 

•  IKIN, Owen  4 

•  DRABSCH, Rick  5 

•  MCDERMOTT, Kath  6 

•  CATALLO, Angela  7 
 

  



TAFE 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 2,898 

Number of voters issued with voting material 2,898 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 1 

Total number of voting material packs issued 2,899 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 389 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 2 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 387 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 15 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 2,510 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll 
of voters (b/a) 

13 % 

 

Branch Councillor (12) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

MASSE, Pierre 16 183 

CHADWICK, Phillip Evans 81 196 

LONG, Robert 89 180 

QUINLAN, Terri 8 151 

OAKES, Venesser 12 210 

CURLIS, Adam 22 179 

FORD, Francoise 5 183 

INGRAM, Liz 19 201 

NICHOLS, Andrew 9 205 

USHER, Sharryn 25 187 

O'BRIEN, Jack  0  0  

PISANI, David 6 215 

SUMMERFIELD, Ross 21 225 

MUSITANO, Bruno 3  16 

ALLEN, Peter 11 86 

ALLSOPP, Christine 29 205 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 387 

Formal Ballot papers 356 

Informal Ballot papers 31 

  

  



I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  LONG, Robert  1 

•  CHADWICK, Phillip Evans  2 

•  INGRAM, Liz  3 

•  USHER, Sharryn  4 

•  CURLIS, Adam  5 

•  ALLSOPP, Christine  6 

•  MASSE, Pierre  7 

•  OAKES, Venesser  8 

•  SUMMERFIELD, Ross  9 

•  FORD, Francoise  10 

•  PISANI, David  11 

•  NICHOLS, Andrew  12 
 

  

 
David Murphy 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7104 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 
28/01/2021 

  
 

 



Australian Government 

Registered Organisations Commission 

1 

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 
s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election 

Australian Education Union  
(E2020/101) 

MR COYLE MELBOURNE, 29 JUNE 2020 

 

Arrangement for conduct of election. 
 

[1] On 4 June 2020 the Australian Education Union New South Wales Teachers Federation 

(NSWTF) Branch lodged with the Registered Organisations Commission prescribed 

information for an election to fill the following offices:  

 

New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch Councillors from the following 

Associations and Groups of Associations: 

 

Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander (ATSI) 

Members Roll       (5) 

Albury/Culcairn      (3) 

Ardlethan/Lockhart/Narranderra   (1) 

Armidale/Guyra     (2) 

Balranald-Tooleybuc/Wentworth   (1) 

Bangalow-Byron Bay     (1) 

Barham/Hay/Norfolk Island    (1) 

Barrier/Wilcannia     (2) 

Batemans Bay/Braidwood    (1) 

Bathurst      (2) 

Bega       (1) 

Bellinger River/Dorrigo    (1) 

Blacktown      (8) 

Blayney/Molong     (1) 

Blue Mountains     (1) 

Bombala/Monaro     (1) 

Bonalbo/Kyogle/Woodenbong   (1) 

Brewarrina/Bourke/Coonamble   (1) 

Bulahdelah/Raymond Terrace    (2) 

Camden-Campbelltown    (10) 

Camden Haven     (1) 

Canowindra/Forbes     (1) 

[2020] ROCD 97 

 

DECISION 



[2020] ROCD 97 

 

2 

Canterbury-Bankstown    (9) 

Casino       (1) 

Cessnock      (2) 

Cobar/Nyngan      (1) 

Coffs Harbour      (3) 

Coleambally/Griffith     (2) 

Condobolin/Lake Cargelligo/Hillston   (1) 

Coolamon/Junee/Wagga Wagga   (3) 

Coonabarabran-Barradine    (1) 

Cootamundra/Gundagai/Harden Murrumburrah (1) 

Corowa      (1) 

Cowra/Grenfell     (1) 

Crookwell/Goulburn     (2) 

Dubbo       (2) 

Deniliquin      (1) 

Dunedoo-Coolah/Gulgong    (1) 

Dungog/Gloucester     (1) 

Eastern Suburbs     (6) 

Eden-Pambula      (1) 

Ettalong-Woy Woy     (2) 

Fairfield      (6) 

Finley       (1) 

Gilgandra/Warren-Nevertire    (1) 

Glen Innes/Tenterfield     (1) 

Gobondery/Narromine-Trangie   (1) 

Gosford      (5) 

Grafton       (2) 

Gunnedah      (1) 

Hastings River      (1) 

Hawkesbury      (3) 

Hornsby      (6) 

Illawarra      (8) 

Inner City      (7) 

Inner West      (7) 

Inverell/Bingara/Warialda    (2) 

Kandos-Rylstone/Portland/Oberon   (1) 

Kurri Kurri      (1) 

Lake Macquarie     (7) 

Lake Wallis      (1) 

Leeton-Yanco      (1) 

Lismore      (2) 

Lithgow      (1) 

Liverpool      (9) 

Lower Blue Mountains    (2) 

Lower Clarence     (1) 



[2020] ROCD 97 

 

3 

Lower Richmond/Mid Richmond   (2) 

Macintyre/Moree/Mungindi    (1) 

Macleay River      (2) 

Maitland      (4) 

Manly-Warringah     (7) 

Manning River      (2) 

Middle Harbour     (5) 

Milton-Ulladulla     (1) 

Moruya      (1) 

Mudgee      (1) 

Mullumbimby      (1) 

Murwillumbah      (1) 

Muswellbrook      (1) 

Nambucca      (1) 

Narooma      (1) 

Narrabri-Wee Waa     (1) 

Nepean       (5) 

Newcastle      (6) 

OCAA       (3) 

Orange       (2) 

Parkes/Peak Hill     (1) 

Parramatta      (7) 

Port Macquarie     (2) 

Port Stephens      (1) 

Queanbeyan      (2) 

Quirindi      (1) 

Ryde-Macquarie     (5) 

Scone-Aberdeen/Merriwa    (1) 

Shoalhaven      (3) 

Singleton      (1) 

Southern Highlands     (2) 

South Illawarra     (4) 

St George      (7) 

St Marys-Mt Druitt     (7) 

Sutherland      (7) 

TAFE       (12) 

Tamworth/Manilla/Barraba    (3) 

Temora/West Wyalong    (1) 

The Hills      (6) 

Tumbarumba/Tumut     (1) 

Tweed       (2) 

Uralla/Walcha      (1) 

Walgett      (1) 

Wellington      (1) 

Wingham      (1) 



100 ORG

0' 4t9,,, 

It 
r
0
• 

i 

r' .2 

[2020] ROCD 97 

 

4 

Wollondilly      (2) 

Wyong       (6) 

Yass/Boorowa      (1) 

Young       (1) 

 

 

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under 

the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered 

Organisations) Act 2009, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the 

Australian Electoral Commission. 

 
DELEGATE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

 

 

 

 

 

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer 

 

PR351669 

 

 



UNITY 

CID 

  GO 

4.16,N)1
as 

New South Wales Teachers Federation 
a branch of the Australian Education Union 

AEU NSW Teachers Federation Branch ABN 86 600 150 697 

te 

AEU 
UNION 

Locked Bag 3010, Darlinghurst NSW 1300 02 9217 2100. nswtf.org.au 

 

 
 
 
 
4 June 2020 357/2020/NC:bdcb 
 
Mr Mark Bielecki 
Commissioner 
Registered Organisations Commission 
GPO Box 2983 
Melbourne VIC 3001 
 
 
Via email: regorgs@roc.gov.au 
 
 
Dear Commissioner Bielecki, 
 
PRESCRIBED INFORMATION FOR ELECTIONS in accordance with Section 189 Fair Work 
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and Regulation 138 Fair Work (Registered 
Organisations) Regulations 2009 
 
I, JOHN DIXON, being the General Secretary of the Australian Education Union NSW Teachers 

Federation Branch make the following statement:  

1. I am authorised to sign this statement containing prescribed information for Australian 

Education Union NSW Teachers Federation Branch  

2. The following information is lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered 

Organisations) Act 2009 (the RO Act).  

3. The elections that are required are set out in the table in Annexure A. 

4. No rule alterations are pending that will impact the election. 

5. This statement IS lodged at least 2 months before nominations open for the election(s) in 

Annexure A. 

6. (a) The rule number(s) which specify(s) the formula(s) is/are: Branch Rule 11 (2) (a), (b) and 

(c) and Branch Rule 57 (1)-(5) 

(b) The formula(s) is: 

Number of Financial Members  Branch Council Representative 
Entitlement 

90-250 1 
251-500 2 
501-750 3 
751-1000 4 

1001-1250 5 
1251-1500 6 
1501-1750 7 
1751-2000 8 
2001-2250 9 
2251-2500 10 
2501-2750 11 

mailto:regorgs@roc.gov.au


Locked Bag 3010, Darlinghurst NSW 1300. 02 9217 2100. nswtf.org.au 

  

2751-3000 12 
3001-3250 13 
3251-3500 14 
3501-3750 15 
3751-4000 16 

 

(c) The information for calculating the formula(s) is determined by the Branch Council, being 

the date to determine the number of financial members of each association and; the 

authorisation to form new regional associations, the dissolution of regional associations, the 

amalgamation of a regional association or adjustments to the boundaries of regional 

associations. 

(d) The relevant date(s) for this information is 9 April 2020 and 30 May 2020. 

Yours sincerely 

 
John Dixon  
General Secretary 



ANNEXURE A 
• Elections that are required   
Branch Name of Office 

 
Financial 
Members 

Number 
required 

Voting System 
 
Direct voting system; 
Collegiate electoral 
system 

Reason for 
Election 
 
Scheduled; 
Casual vacancy; 
New office 
created; 
Insufficient 
nominations 

Electorate  

NSW Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Aboriginal 
Members Roll 

 
 
n/a 

 
 

5 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  
  Association Representative on 

Branch Council –  
Albury  
Culcairn 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
493 
77 
T: 570 3 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Ardlethan  
Lockhart  
Narranderra 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
29 
26 
77 
T: 132 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Armidale 
Guyra 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
254 
33 
T: 287 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Balranald-Tooleybuc  
Wentworth 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
28 
82 
T:110 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Bangalow-Byron Bay 

 
 
140 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Barham  
Hay 
Norfolk Island 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
42 
53 
33 
T: 128 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Barrier  
Wilcannia 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
289 
22 
T: 311 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Batemans Bay  
Braidwood 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
149 
38 
T: 187 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Bathurst 

 
362 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council – Bega 

 
150 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Bellinger River  
Dorrigo 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
102 
44 
T: 146 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Blacktown 

 
1751 8 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Blayney  
Molong 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
77 
50 
T: 127 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Blue Mountains 

 
 
204 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Bombala  
Monaro 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
30 
176 
T: 206 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Bonalbo  
Kyogle  
Woodenbong 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
22 
69 
19 
T:110 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Brewarrina  
Bourke  
Coonamble 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
24 
64 
61 
T: 149 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Bulahdelah  
Raymond Terrace 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
67 
296 
T: 363 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council – Camden 
Haven 

 
 
177 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council – Camden-
Campbelltown 

 
 
2405 10 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Canowindra 
Forbes  
Grouped Associations 

 
 
42 
89 
T: 131 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

 Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Canterbury-
Bankstown 

 
 
2069 9 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Casino 

 
134 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Cessnock 

 
278 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Cobar  
Nyngan 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
57 
56 
T: 113 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Coffs 
Harbour 

 
 
714 3 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Coleambally  
Griffith 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
28 
272 
T: 300 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Condobolin  
Lake Cargelligo  
Hillston 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
56 
45 
20 
T: 121 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Coolamon 
Junee  
Wagga Wagga 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
37 
51 
517 
T: 605 3 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

 Association Representative on 
Branch Council - 
Coonabarabran-Barradine 

 
 
94 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Cootamundra  
Gundagai  
Harden Murrumburrah 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
77 
42 
27 
T: 146 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Corowa 

 
91 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Cowra 
Grenfell 

 
125 
45 
T: 170 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Crookwell  
Goulburn 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
54 
296 
T: 350 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Dubbo 

 
489 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Deniliquin 

 
114 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

 Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Dunedoo-Coolah  
Gulgong 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
61 
49 
T: 110 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Dungog  
Gloucester 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
113 
55 
T: 168 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Eastern 
Suburbs 

 
 
1262 6 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Eden-
Pambula 

 
 
142 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Ettalong-Woy 
Woy 

 
 
292 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Fairfield 

 
1441 6 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Finley 

 
94 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Gilgandra  
Warren-Nevertire 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
68 
25 
T: 93 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Glen Innes  
Tenterfield 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
117 
52 
T: 169 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Gobondery  
Narromine-Trangie 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
41 
74 
T: 115 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Gosford 

 
1146 5 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Grafton 

 
278 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Gunnedah 

 
133 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Hastings 
River  

 
 
131 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Hawkesbury 

 
602 3 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Hornsby 

 
1458 6 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Illawarra 

 
1825 8 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Inner City  

 
1526 7 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Inner West 

 
1548 7 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Inverell  
Bingara  
Warialda 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
236 
17 
36 
T: 289 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Kandos-Rylstone  
Portland  
Oberon 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
49 
26 
42 
T: 117 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Kurri Kurri 

 
 
180 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Lake Macquarie 

 
 
1644 7 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Lake Wallis 

 
235 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Leeton-
Yanco  

 
 
141 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Lismore 

 
352 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Lithgow 

 
161 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Liverpool  

 
2227 9 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Lower Blue 
Mountains 

 
 
391 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Lower 
Clarence 

 
 
151 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Lower Richmond  
Mid Richmond 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
345 
86 
T: 431 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Macintyre  
Moree  
Mungindi 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
30 
135 
17 
T: 182 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Macleay 
River 

 
 
270 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Maitland 

 
823 4 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Manly-
Warringah 

 
 
1539 7 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Manning 
River 

 
 
305 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Middle 
Harbour 

 
 
1206 5 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Milton-
Ulladulla 

 
 
230 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Moruya 

 
103 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Mudgee 

 
162 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Mullumbimby 

 
138 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Murwillumbah 

 
164 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Muswellbrook 

 
185 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Nambucca 

 
193 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Narooma 

 
118 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Narrabri-Wee Waa 

 
 
138 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Nepean 

 
1045 5 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Newcastle 

 
1332 6 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - OCAA 

 
590 3 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Orange 

 
370 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Parkes  
Peak Hill 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
149 
15 
T: 164 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Parramatta 

 
1576 7 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Port 
Macquarie 

 
 
312 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Port 
Stephens 

 
 
228 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council – Queanbeyan 

 
409 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Quirindi 

 
101 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Ryde-
Macquarie 

 
 
1211 5 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Scone-Aberdeen  
Merriwa 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
97 
33 
T: 130 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Shoalhaven 

 
678 3 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Singleton  

 
246 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Southern 
Highlands 

 
 
320 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - South 
Illawarra 

 
 
877 4 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - St George 

 
1713 7 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - St Marys-Mt 
Druitt 

 
 
1583 7 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Sutherland 

 
1651 7 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
TAFE  

 
 
2925 12 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Tamworth  
Manilla  
Barraba 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
573 
24 
21 
T: 618 3 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 



 Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Temora  
West Wyalong 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
70 
88 
T: 158 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - The Hills 

 
1351 6 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Tumbarumba 
Tumut 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
42 
104 
T: 146 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

 Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Tweed 

 
426 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Uralla  
Walcha 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
63 
33 
T: 96 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Walgett 

 
113 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Wellington 

 
106 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Wingham 

 
91 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Wollondilly 

 
 
259 2 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Wyong 

 
1257 6 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council –  
Yass  
Boorowa 
Grouped Associations 

 
 
100 
24 
T: 124 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the group of associations 

  Association Representative on 
Branch Council - Young 

 
108 1 Direct voting system Scheduled Members of the association  



 
• Important dates: 

 Direct Voting System 
Nominations OPEN To be determined by Returning Officer (in accordance with rule 36 (3)(a) ) 
Nominations CLOSE To be determined by Returning Officer (in accordance with rule 36 (3)(a) ) 
Roll of Voters cut-off date 7 days prior to nominations opening (rule 31.2) 

 


	E2020-101.pdf
	GS 357 - Prescribed Information - Council 2021-2022.pdf
	GS 357 - PI Council
	PRESCRIBED INFORMATION FOR ELECTIONS in accordance with Section 189 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and Regulation 138 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009

	FINAL PI Council 2020


